

No. 23-

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CODY CRAIG,

Petitioner,

v.

EMMA SOLORZANO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Maine Supreme Judicial Court**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN C. SMITH
Counsel of Record
CARL E. WOOCK
STEVE SMITH TRIAL LAWYERS
191 Water Street
Augusta, Maine 04330
(207) 622-3711
Info@MaineTrialLaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i

Parties to the Proceedings Below ii

List of All Proceedings ii

Appendix Table of Contents v

Table of Authorities vi

Opinions Below 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.... 1

Statement of the Case 2

Statement of Facts..... 3

Reasons to Grant the Petition..... 10

 I. The Maine Supreme Judicial Court’s memorandum of decision sanctions religious discrimination in allocating parental rights and responsibilities. 10

 A. The First Amendment prohibits adverse state action because of a parent’s religious beliefs in allocating parental rights and responsibilities.10

B. The Maine District Court expressly considered the substance of Mr. Craig’s religious beliefs in its Divorce Judgment and in the adverse allocation of parental rights.....	17
C. The trial court’s decision should have been subject to strict scrutiny analysis on appeal....	20
D. The District Court’s order would not have survived strict scrutiny if appropriately applied.	22
Conclusion.....	24

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supreme Judicial Court of Maine
No. Mem 23-55
Issued April 27, 2023.....1a

State of Maine District Court
Wiscasset Docket No. FM-21-174
Issued October 6, 20223a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoption of Isabelle T.</i> , 2017 ME 220, 175 A.3d 63921	
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	10
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296, (1940)	1
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 1987 (2022)	15
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>Employment Div., Ore. Dept. of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	1
<i>Harrison v. Tauheed</i> , 256 P. 3d 851 (Kan. 2011).....	12
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assn.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1998).....	15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	13, 14, 19
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	11, 14, 21, 23
<i>Osier v. Osier</i> , 410 A.2d 1027 (Me. 1980) .	20
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U. S. 510 (1925)	21
<i>Pitts v. Moore</i> , 2014 ME 59, 90 A.3d 1169	20
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	21
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	20
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	12
<i>Waites v. Waites</i> , 567 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. 1978)	16
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	12
<i>Zummo v. Zummo</i> , 394 Pa. Superior Ct. 30, 574 A.2d 1130 (Pa. 1990)	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 1
